

No. 21-1271

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker
of the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WOMEN4CHANGE INDIANA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HARMONY A. MAPPES

Counsel of Record

STEPHANIE L. GUTWEIN

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
300 North Meridian Street, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 237-0300

harmony.mappes@faegredrinker.com

stephanie.gutwein@faegredrinker.com

JEFFREY P. JUSTMAN

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 766-7000

jeff.justman@faegredrinker.com

JOSEPH H. YEAGER, JR.

285 Beechwood Lane

Zionsville, IN 46077

(317) 847-3138

jhyeager@icloud.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Background.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Elections Clause is incompatible with Indiana’s separation of powers	7
A. Indiana’s legislature derives its power from, and is bound by, Indiana’s Constitution	7
B. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Elections Clause would upend Indiana’s democratic framework.....	11
II. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Elections Clause would cement Indiana’s highly partisan gerrymandered congressional districts.....	17
A. Indiana’s General Assembly has long engaged in highly partisan gerrymandering to maintain political power at Hoosiers’ expense	18
1. Indiana’s sordid history of highly partisan political gerrymandering	18
2. Indiana’s congressional delegation does not fairly represent Hoosiers....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The few state-law protections Petitioners concede the Elections Clause accommodates are unavailable to Hoosiers	26
C. State-court enforcement of state constitutional guarantees is critical to ensuring democracy in Indiana.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ballard v. Lewis</i> , 8 N.E.3d 190 (Ind. 2014)	8
<i>Blue v. State ex rel. Brown</i> , 188 N.E. 583 (Ind. 1934), <i>overruled on other grounds by Harrell v. Sullivan</i> , 40 N.E.2d 115 (Ind. 1942)	6, 18, 31
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 70 N.E. 980 (Ind. 1904)	10, 23, 30
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	5
<i>Denney v. State ex rel. Basler</i> , 42 N.E. 929 (Ind. 1896)	10, 16
<i>Ellingham v. Dye</i> , 99 N.E. 1 (Ind. 1912)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Bray</i> , 187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022)	9, 28
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	12
<i>Oviatt v. Behme</i> , 147 N.E.2d 897 (Ind. 1958)	31
<i>Parker v. State ex rel. Powell</i> , 32 N.E. 836 (Ind. 1892)	7
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 7 Ind. 332 (1855)	8, 9, 12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	14
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 21 N.E. 252 (Ind. 1889)	8, 9
<i>State v. Monfort</i> , 723 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 2000)	9
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 21 N.E. 244 (Ind. 1889)	9
<i>State Election Bd. v. Bartolomei</i> , 434 N.E.2d 74 (Ind. 1982)	18, 31
<i>State ex rel. Mass Transp. Auth. of Greater Indianapolis v. Ind. Revenue Bd.</i> , 255 N.E.2d 833 (Ind. 1970)	16, 30, 32
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	14
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 35 N.E.2d 270 (Ind. 1941)	16

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. 3, § 21	29
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 3	9
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 12	30
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 23	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 25	27
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 31	31
Ind. Const. art. 2, § 1	6, 18, 31
Ind. Const. art. 4, § 5	18
Ind. Const. art. 5, § 14	27
Ind. Const. art. 16, § 1	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Case of Gender Gerrymandering</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 26, 2001), <i>available at</i> : https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/local/2001/04/26/a-case-of-gender-gerrymandering/025e2fb3-6d87-4564-a9b3-5511d2a65876/	26
Ally Mutnick, <i>Republicans weigh “cracking” cities to doom Democrats</i> , POLITICO (July 6, 2021), <i>available at</i> : https://www.politico.com/news/2021/07/06/republicans-redistricting-doom-democrats-498232	32
<i>Ballot initiative</i> , BALLOTPEDIA, <i>available at</i> : https://ballotpedia.org/Ballot_initiative	28
Christopher Warshaw, <i>An Evaluation of the Partisan Bias in Indiana’s 2011 Congressional and State Legislative Districting Plan 22</i> (May 2021), <i>available at</i> : https://www.women4changeindiana.org/s/W4C-Redistricting-Indiana-Warshaw-Report-51421.pdf	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christopher Warshaw, <i>An Initial Evaluation of the Partisan Bias in Indiana’s Proposed Districting Plan for Congress and the State House</i> (Sept. 2021), available at: https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5855cbd2ff7c50433c31de7b/t/614d274086a2136eff286c27/1632446273191/W4C_Warshaw_Analysis_210921.pdf	21, 22
Ellen Szarleta, <i>2021 Indiana Civic Health Index</i> , available at: https://www.ncoc.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/INCHI_2021_FINAL_1.26.2021.pdf	2
THE FEDERALIST 10 (James Madison)	15
THE FEDERALIST 47 (James Madison)	33
THE FEDERALIST 51 (James Madison)	14
THE FEDERALIST 59 (Alexander Hamilton)	15
<i>Gender Differences in Voter Turnout</i> , THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN WOMEN AND POLITICS, available at: https://cawp.rutgers.edu/facts/voters/gender-differences-voter-turnout	23
<i>Gender Gap Public Opinion</i> , THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN WOMEN AND POLITICS, available at: https://cawp.rutgers.edu/gender-gap-public-opinion	24
Gregory E. Maggs, <i>A Concise Guide to the Federalist Papers as a Source of the Original Meaning of the United States Constitution</i> , 87 B.U. L. REV. 801 (2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Indiana</i> , PRINCETON GERRYMANDERING PROJECT, available at: https://gerrymander.princeton.edu/reforms/IN	18
<i>Indiana 2010 legislative election results</i> , BALLOTPEDIA, available at: https://ballotpedia.org/Indiana_2010_legislative_election_results	19
<i>Indiana gubernatorial and lieutenant gubernatorial election, 2020</i> , BALLOTPEDIA, available at: https://ballotpedia.org/Indiana_gubernatorial_and_lieutenant_gubernatorial_election_2020	21
<i>Indiana House of Representatives elections, 2020</i> , BALLOTPEDIA, available at: https://ballotpedia.org/United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections_in_Indiana_2020	21
<i>Indiana’s Redistricting Report Card</i> , PRINCETON GERRYMANDERING PROJECT, available at: https://gerrymander.princeton.edu/redistricting-report-card?planId=rec44fRjfjGbS94vx	22
<i>Indiana</i> , REPRESENT WOMEN, available at: https://representwomen.app.box.com/s/ree9nuam99h2hm2hc5oew25f0za8cuhw	25
Jeff Trandahl, <i>Statistics of the Congressional Election of November 5, 2002</i> (2003)	20
Kaitlin Lange, <i>Indiana’s congressional, state maps substantially favor republicans study says</i> , INDIANAPOLIS STAR (June 22, 2021), available at: https://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/2021/06/22/indianas-current-district-maps-strongly-favor-republicans-study-says/7770089002/	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Karen L. Haas, <i>Statistics of the Congressional Election of November 2, 2010</i> (2011)	21
Leon H. Wallace, <i>Legislative Apportionment in Indiana: A Case History</i> , 42 IND. L. J. 6 (1966)	27
Leslie Bonilla Muñiz, <i>Will Pro-Legislature Elections Theory in SCOTUS Case Come to Indiana?</i> , IND. CAP. CHRON. (Aug. 8, 2022), available at: https://indianacapitalchronicle.com/2022/08/08/will-pro-legislature-elections-theory-in-scotus-case-come-to-indiana/	32
Lorraine C. Miller, <i>Statistics of the Congressional Election of November 7, 2006</i> (2007)	20
<i>Number of Voters as a Share of the Voter Population, by Sex</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (KFF), available at: https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/number-of-individuals-who-voted-in-thousands-and-individuals-who-voted-as-a-share-of-the-voter-population-by-sex/	24
<i>Partisan Lean Scores for Congressional Districts in 2020</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT, available at: https://github.com/fivethirtyeight/data/blob/master/partisan-lean/2020/fivethirtyeight_partisan_lean_DISTRICTS.csv	24
<i>Redistricting Effects Women Congressional Incumbents</i> , THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN WOMEN AND POLITICS, available at: https://cawp.rutgers.edu/redistricting-effects-women-congressional-incumbents	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richa Chaturvedi, <i>A closer look at the gender gap in presidential voting</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (July 28, 2016), <i>available at</i> : https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/07/28/a-closer-look-at-the-gender-gap-in-presidential-voting/	24
Richard L. Berke, <i>Democrats’ New Map of Indiana Divides G.O.P.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 2, 2001).....	19
<i>States without initiative or referendum</i> , BALLOTPEdia, <i>available at</i> : https://ballotpedia.org/States_without_initiative_or_referendum	28
Tom Davies, <i>Critics say Indiana redistricting dilutes minority influence</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 27, 2021), https://apnews.com/article/elections-indiana-race-and-ethnicity-senate-elections-legislature-0bbfa5472e3e22ee2eb25c97390ba1fa	2
Tom Davies, <i>Indiana redistricting plan secures suburban district for GOP</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 14, 2021), <i>available at</i> : https://apnews.com/article/elections-indiana-indianapolis-redistricting-andre-carson-b861df2578f816bbf2c7d45d5ec7aec1	32
<i>United States House of Representatives elections in Indiana, 2020</i> , BALLOTPEdia, <i>available at</i> : https://ballotpedia.org/United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections_in_Indiana_2020	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Veto overrides in state legislatures, Statewide Comparison</i> , BALLOTPEDIA, available at: https://ballotpedia.org/Veto_overrides_in_state_legislatures	27
<i>Voter Suppression Targets Women, Students and People of Color (Issue Advisory, Part Two)</i> , NAT'L ORG. FOR WOMEN (Sept. 2014) available at: https://now.org/resource/voter-suppression-targets-women-students-and-people-of-color-issue-advisory-part-two/	26
<i>Women Candidates and Political Parties</i> , POLITICAL PARITY, available at: https://www.politicalparity.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Parity-Research-Women-Parties.pdf	25
<i>Women Voters</i> , POLITICAL PARITY, available at: https://www.politicalparity.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Parity-Research-Women-Voters.pdf	23, 25
